CITY OF CROWLEY SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING AUGUST 9TH, 2019

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Crowley, Louisiana, the governing authority of the City of Crowley, met in a special session at 1:00 p.m. Friday the 9th, day of August 2019 at the special meeting place of said Mayor and Board of Aldermen, the City Hall Council Chambers, 426 North Avenue F, Crowley, Louisiana, after the giving and posting of prior notice of said meeting in the manner provided by law.

Mayor Tim Monceaux presided with the presence of the following Aldermen: Jeff Cavell, Clint Cradeur, Steven Premeaux, Samuel J. Reggie, III, Kim Stringfellow, Vernon Martin and Byron Wilridge, Sr. Thompson Bradford Core and Lyle Fogleman, Jr., were absent. Alderman Byron Wilridge led the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag and Alderman Clint Cradeur gave the invocation.

The following call was read:

August 8th, 2019

City of Crowley Special Council Meeting Notice:

You are hereby notified that a Special Council Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Crowley will be held on <u>Friday</u>, <u>August 9th</u>, <u>2019 at 1:00 p.m.</u> in the City Council Chambers at 426 North Ave. F, Crowley, LA.

The purpose of said meeting will be to:

- 1. To consider a resolution of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Crowley, Acadia Parish, Louisiana, fixing a date for a Public Hearing to be held to consider the adoption of the annual budget for fiscal year 2020 and authorizing publication of notice of a public hearing and availability of the proposed annual budget for fiscal year 2020.
- 2. Any other legal items to come before the council
- 3. Adjournment.

S/Tim Monceaux, Mayor

- -In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Erin S. Cradeur at (337) 788-4103, describing the assistance that is necessary.
- The Notice of Call was posted at City Hall on August 8th, 2019 at 10:30 a.m.
- The call was circulated on August 8th, 2019 at 10:30 a.m. and copies of the call were delivered to the following:

Jeff Cavell	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail
Brad Core	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12		by e-mail
Clint Cradeur	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12		by e-mail
Lyle Fogleman	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12		by e-mail
Vernon Martin	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail
Steven Premeaux	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12		by e-mail
Sammy Reggie	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12		by e-mail
Kim Stringfellow	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail
Byron Wilridge	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12		by e-mail
Jimmy Broussard	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail
Jody Viator	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail
M'elise B. Trahan	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12		by e-mail
Glenn Deville	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail
	-		-

Tony Duhon	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Erin Cradeur	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Albert John	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Gilbert Onezine	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Tim Cradeur	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Peter Kirsch	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Tom Regan	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Tim Mader	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Crowley Post Signal	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
KATC Channel 3	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
KLFY Channel 10	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Charles King	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Theresa Richard	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Margaret Young	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Crowley Main St.	August 8 th , 2019 at 11:12	o'clock a.m.	by e-mail	
Tim Monceaux on August 8 th , 2019 at 8:00 o'clock a.m. by personal service				

RESOLUTIONS:

The following resolution was offered by Alderman Jeff Cavell and seconded by Alderman Steven Premeaux, and duly resolved and adopted.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CROWLEY, ACADIA PARISH, LA, FIXING A DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING TO BE HELD TO CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 AND AUTHORIZING PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING AND AVAILABILITY OF THE PROPOSED ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Crowley has received a proposed budget for fiscal year 2020 for their consideration and adoption; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing must be held to receive public comment prior to adoption of the annual budget by the Board of Aldermen; and

WHEREAS, notice of the availability of the proposed annual budget and of the public hearing to receive public comment must be published once in the official journal of the City of Crowley, no less than ten (10) days prior to the date of the hearing, which notice shall provide for the date, time and place where the Board of Aldermen will consider their adoption;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Crowley, in regular session duly convened that a public hearing will be held by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen on the 23rd day of August, 2019 at 1:00 p.m. in Council Chambers, to receive public comment on the adoption of the proposed annual budget for fiscal year 2020 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, that the City Clerk shall publish the following notice in the Crowley Post Signal:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020, CITY OF CROWLEY

Public notice is hereby given that the proposed annual budget of the City of Crowley for fiscal year 2020 is available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk, City Hall, 425 N. Parkerson Avenue, Crowley, Louisiana, during the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. Copies of the budget are also available at a nominal cost.

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen concerning the adoption of the annual budget for the fiscal year 2020 as follows:

DATE: AUGUST 23rd, 2019

TIME: 1:00 p.m.

PLACE OF MEETING: COUNCIL CHAMBERS

426 NORTH AVENUE F CROWLEY, LA 70526

The Board of Aldermen of the City of Crowley, shall hear any and all comments concerning the revenues and expenditures of the City of Crowley relative to the adoption of the annual budget for fiscal year 2020.

SIGNED on August 9th, 2019 at Crowley, LA.

S/Erin S. Cradeur, City Clerk City of Crowley P. O. Box 1463, Crowley, LA 70527 Phone: (337) 783-0824

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if special assistance is needed, please contact Erin S. Cradeur at (337) 788-4103, to describe the assistance that is necessary.

THE ABOVE RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED on this the 9th day of August, 2019 at Crowley, Acadia Parish, Louisiana.

TIM MONCEAUX, Mayor

ATTEST:

ERIN S. CRADEUR, City Clerk

There being no further business to come before the Council upon motion duly made by Alderman Vernon Martin and seconded by Alderman Clint Cradeur the meeting was adjourned at 1:08 p.m.

Presented rough draft to Mayor on August 12, 2019 at 8:30 a.m. Presented for Mayor's signature on August 16, 2019 at 8:30 a.m. Mayor signed & returned to City Clerk on August 12, 2019 at 12:30 p.m. Publish in newspaper on August 30, 2019